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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 5347 (510) 567-8700
(510} 337-9335 (FAX)

June 8, 1998

Ms. Ingrid Werner
22 Kensington Court
Kensington, CA 94707

RE: Risk Assessment for 701 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA
Dear Ms. Werner:

I have completed review of the case file to determine if site closure can be granted
at this time for the above referenced site. Before site closure is granted a
determination must be made that the residual soil contamination in the area of the
former fuel tank pit does not pose a risk to human health. Such a determination
can be addressed with any of the following: perfarm a human health risk evaluation;
collect soil vapor samples; excavate the affected soil; or provide a risk management
plan for the site.

in order to proceed with this site investigation, you should obtain the professional
services of a reputable environmental consultant. Your responsibility is to have the
consultant submit, for review, a proposal outlining planned activities to address the
residual contamination and its potential risk to human health. A workplan is due
within 60 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {(510) 567-6762.

.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Polly Higgins, 535 Pierce St, #429, Albany, CA 94706

werner-2



HK?2. inc./sEMCO

70 CHEMICAL WAY e REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94063 @ (650) 261-1968 & (650) 261-0735 FAX
GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS ¢ LICENSE NO. 719103 (A, B, C57, C61/D40, ASB, HAZ)

November 10, 1997

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE:  Site Assessment and Remediation Activities Recommended at the former Chevron Station at
701 San Pablo Avenue in Albany, California (HK2 Project 97-0247)

Dear Ms. Evans:

Thank you for calling me on November 7, 1997, to discuss the assessment data collected at this site
and establish the additional work required before the ACHCSA will consider site closure. Based on
our discussion, it is my understanding site closure may be granted when the work described below
is completed, providing the laboratory results of the analyses described below do not exceed
acceptable levels. Attached a site location map and site plan to assist in your review.

. Drill one boring (B-11) in the sidewalk north of the former gasoline tank cavity and collect
soil and groundwater samples to establish if hydrocarbon-affected soil or groundwater is
present, Analyze the groundwater sample and up to three soil samples (one of which will be
collected from the capillary fringe) for TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. B-7 was originally drilled
to provide this data, but tank cavity backfill was encountered.

. Excavate soil from the waste oil tank cavity to a depth of approximately 10 feet below grade
(fbg) and transport this soil to a recycling or disposal facility. This work was approved in our
work plan dated March 27, 1997, except we are extending the depth of soil removal from
8 to 10 fbg based on the soil sample laboratory resulis obtained from B-4.

. Excavate the soil beneath the southern end of the dispenser island to a depth of approximately
6 fbg, collect up to four confirmation soil samples for TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE analysis
to evaluate the success of the remediation, and transport the excavated soil to a recycling or
disposal facility. This work is being proposed based on the laboratory results of soil and
groundwater samples collected from B-8.

In addition to the above scope of work (the scope we discussed), I recommend we drill one
additional boring (B-12) in the middle of the former gasoline tank cavity to characterize the tank
cavity backfill. I consider Boring B-12 necessary because a September 26, 1988 letter prepared by
the tank removal contractor indicates the tank cavity was backfilled with “onsite materials™ (thercfore



possibly the soil that formerly surrounded the tanks). I also recommend collecting a groundwater
sample from this boring and analyzing it for TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. I would have performed
this work when I drilled B-7, but, unfortunately, I was not made aware of the 1988 letter until after
the boring was drilled. The original intent of B-7 was to characterize native soil and groundwater
north of the tank cavity. Therefore, it was terminated at approximately 2 fbg because gravel backfill
was encountered.

I believe the foregoing work would adequately characterize the site and support site closure,
providing the sample analytical results do not exceed acceptable levels. It is my understanding you
may request a risk assessment and additional site characterization or remediation activities may be
requested if unacceptable levels of hydrocarbons are encountered. However, it is also my
understanding the ACHCS A will not require further groundwater assessment near Boring B-3 (where
a grab groundwater sample contained 20,000 ppb TEPH) because TEPH analysis is non-specific for
petroleum hydrocarbons and the concentration of TPH-G, TPH-D, benzene, metals, and semi-volatile
organic compounds (EPA Method 8270) in this sample was below the laboratory reporting limit. The
logic being if motor oil caused the 20,000 ppb result then the TPH-D and 8270 result should have
been above the laboratory reporting limit.

Please call if you have any questions

Sincerely,

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

)

Deno G. Milano, RG
Senior Geologist

cc: Ms. Ingrid Werner
Ms. Polly Higgins

97-0247.Ir2
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SITE LOCATION MAP
701 San Pabio Avenue
Albany, California
Figure 1
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HK2, Inc./SEMCO
70 Chemical Way
Redwood City, Cal
Project 97-0247
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Aprll 4’ ]997 ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ingrid & Frank Werner (510) 567-6700

22 Kensington Court FAX (510} 337-9335
Kensington, CA 94707
STID 5347

Re: Work plan for investigations at 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Werner,

This office has reviewed SEMCO/HK2, Inc.’s March 26, 1997 workplan for further
investigations at the above site. This workplan is acceptable to this office. Please be reminded
that the proposed borings must screen across the water table and the slotted casing length should
be between 5- and 15-feet long in order to collect accurate groundwater samples.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Deno G. Milano
SEMCO/HK,, Inc.
1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief
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¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency biraclor ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 14, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ingrid & Frank Werner (510) 567-6700

22 Kensington Court FAX (510) 337-9335
Kensington, CA 94707

STID 5347
Re: Required investigations at 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
Dear Ingrid & Frank Werner, _

This office has reviewed HK2, Inc./SEMCQ’s (HK2) Phase II Site Investigations Report, dated
December 29, 1996, for the above site. The following is an outline of the various concerns this
office has in response 1o our review of the investigation results:

1) The benzene concentration identified in the soil sample collected from Sample #5,
located at the northwest comer of the site, exceeds the threshold value for the “Soil
Vapor Intrusion Into Buildings™ and “Soil Leachate into Groundwater” exposure
pathways for a 107 excess cancer risk at a commercial site, per the Tier 1 table of the
American Society for Testing and Materials’ Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective
Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites (E 1739-95). Additionally, the groundwater
sample collected from this location identified 2 parts per billion (ppb) benzene, which
exceeds the California Drinking Water Standard.

2) Elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), at

3,600 parts per million (ppm), were identified in the shallow soil sample collected from
beneath the former pump islands. The extent of this soil contamination and the degree to
which this soil contamination may have impacted groundwater is still unknown.

3)  Elevated levels of Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH), at 20,000
ppb, was identified in the groundwater sample collected from Boring B3, located near
the former waste oil tank. Page 10 of HK2's report implies that the detected TEPH
concentrations are from a biogenic source, however, this office has insufficient evidence
to indicate that this is the case.

Considering the above concerns, this office is recommending that one permanent monitoring
well be placed downgradient of Sample #5 and be sampled continuously for two to four quarters
to determine whether the observed groundwater contaminant plume is stable. Groundwater
samples collected from this location shouid be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Additionally, the
initial groundwater sample collected from this well location should also be analyzed for Total



Ingrid & Frank Werner
Re: 701 San Pablo Ave.
January 14, 1997

Page 2 of 2

Dissolved Solids (TDS) to determine whether the groundwater beneath the site is potable.
According to groundwater information obtained from other sites in the vicinity (namely 431 San
Pablo Ave., 500 San Pablo Ave., and 718 San Pablo Ave.), the local groundwater gradient
appears to fluctuate between northwest to southwest.

Due to the uncertainties associated with the extent and severity of the shallow soil contamination
near the former pump islands, this office is requesting that an additional boring be placed
immediately downgradient of Sample PI-S to characterize the vertical and lateral extent of the
observed soil contamination, and to determine whether groundwater has been impacted from
these soil concentrations. Both soil and groundwater samples collected from this location should
be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

For the initial groundwater samples collected from the monitoring well and boring, a TEPH
analysis should be included to determine whether the TEPH groundwater contaminant plume
observed near the former waste oil tank has significantly migrated. As part of the TEPH
analysis, a silica gel cleanup should be applied in order to eliminate any interference from
potential biogenic materials. Additionally, some fuel fingerprinting interpretations should be
attempted of the chromatogram in order to identify the exact contaminant (s).

A work plan addressing the above work should be submitted to this office within 60 days of the
date of this letter (i.e., by March 11, 1997). (If you have applied to the State Trust Fund, please
be reminded to check with the State to sece whether it requires three bids for this phase.)

Lastly, this office is requesting that you submit information indicating when Chevron vacated the
site and/or when you purchased the site. If Chevron vacated the site after 1983, then the analysis
for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), an oxygenate additive to gasoline whose use was
widespread after 1983, should be included for any groundwater samples.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,
ey \

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Stanley L. Kiemetson, HK2, Inc/SEMCO, 1751 Leslie St., San Mateo, CA 94402
Acting Chief



AWAMEDA COUNTY )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

[

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
September 23’ 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577

Ingrid & Frank Werner (510} 567-6700

22 Kensington Court FAX (510) 337-9335
Kensington, CA 94707

STID 5347

Re: Work plan for investigations at 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ingrid & Frank Werner,

This office has reviewed HK2, Inc/SEMCO’s (SEMCO) work plan, dated September 6, 1996,
for the above site. Based on my conversation with Stanley L. Klemetson, SEMCQO, on
September 23, 1996, the metal detector investigation previously conducted out at the site
identified piping leading out from the exposed tank vents to the areas where Borings #3 and #4
are proposed. These areas are thought to be the former locations of the gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs). Additionally, Boring #5 is intended to address the former pump island
area. Per the work plan, soil and “grab” groundwater samples collected from these borings shall
be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, TEPH, and tead. Soil and “grab” groundwater samples
collected from the area of the former waste oil UST shall be analyzed for heavy metals and
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAS), in addition to the proposed TPH and BTEX
analysis, based on the fact that these contaminants were identified in soil samples collected from
the former waste oil UST pit. Groundwater samples should be placed through a 0.45 micron

filter to obtain the dissolved-phase, as opposed to the total metals, concentrations.

Per the work plan, a leachability test should be conducted on the lead-contaminated soil
identified from the waste oil UST pit, due to the fact that the lead levels identified exceeded 10
times the STLC listed in Title 22 California Code of Regulations.

The proposed work should be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter. A report
documenting this work should be submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field
activities. If significant contamination is identified in soil and/or groundwater at the site, further
investigations, including the installation of permanent monitoring wells, shall be required.



Ingrid & Frank Werner
Re: 701 San Pablo Ave.
September 23, 1996
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Stanley L. Klemetson
HK2, Inc./ SEMCO
1751 Leslie St.
San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief
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HK2, Inc./semco

1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402
(415) 572-8033
Fax: (415) 572-9734

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date:
To:
Fax:
Re:
Sender:

September 6, 1996

Juliet Shin, Alameda County, (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335

Ingrid Werner, 701 San Pablo Avenue Albany
Stanley I.. Ilemetson, Ph.D., P.E.

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE I PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. IF
YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL (415) 572-8033

1 am completing the work plan for the investigation of the above property. We will drill in the
area around the waste oil tank that removed recently. Additionally we will collected several soil
and groundwater samples in the area of the former tanks that were removed several years ago.
The vent pipes are still existing and we need to verify the status of the former tank sites for our
Phase I Environmentat Site Assessment.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns, My phone and fax in Utah are (801)
553-274] and553-2744. 1 will return to Califonia in about a week and half and would like to drill

on the subject property at that time.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHMID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

July 9,1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 945026577

Ingrid & Frank Werner (510) 567-6777

22 Kensington Court

Kensington, CA 94707

STID 5347

Re: Investigations at 701 San Pabl0 Ave., Albany, CA
Dear Ingrid & Frank Werner,

On June 20, 1996, one 300-gallon waste oil underground storage
tank (UST) was removed from the above site. Residual sludge from
the UST was noted to be leaking out of a 4-inch diameter hole
along the bottom of the tank on the west side.

One soil sample was collected from the bottom of the tank pit at
6.6-feet below ground surface(bgs), and one soil sample was
collected from the south sidewall at 4-feet bgs, where there
appeared to be some staining. These soll samples were analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPH as
diesel (TPHAQ), Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH),
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Analyses
of the soil sample collected from the bottom of the tank pit
identified 310 parts per million(ppm) TPHg, 1,300ppm TPHd, 620ppm
TEPH, 0.46ppm benzene, 5.5ppm toluene, 2.0ppm ethylbenzene, and
8.3ppm xylenes. Analysis of the soil sample collected from the
south sidewall did not identify any contaminants above detection
limits.

Based on the County’s Inspection Notes and the Chain-of-Custody
form attached to the lab analyses results, one additional soil
sample was collected from the bottom of the tank pit at 8-feet
bgs and placed on hold. Although the holding time of 14 days has
already been exceeded for volatiles, this office is requesting
that this sample be analyzed for all the above constituents,
except for TEPH, in order to obtain some sense of the vertical
extent of this soil contamination. This office has already
verbally requested that this analysis be conducted in a phone
conversation with SEMCO on July 9, 1996.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soll and ground waterxr
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the
ground water.



Ingrid & Frank Werner
Re: 701 8an Pablo Ave.
July 9, 1996

Page 2 of 4

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severxity of both
soil and ground water contamination resulting from the release at
the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendationg for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be congistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elementg of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be ingtalled
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absgsence of neighboring monitoring wells
located within 100 feet of the gite, or any other data
identifying the confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum
of three wells will be required to verify gradient
direction. During the installation of these wells, soil
samples are to be collected at five-foot-depth intervals
and any significant changes in lithology.

0 Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring well (s),
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
{i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly. If the initial ground water elevation contours
indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly
than you will be required to conduct monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
regquired to obtain professional sexrvices of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be



Ingrid & Frank Werner
Re: 701 San Pablo Ave.
July 9, 1996

Page 3 of 4

submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
-Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal ig due within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report should be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and may include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records cf field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization,

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradientsg, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target compcnent, geolcgic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be adviged that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 {(c) (d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

The State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund available to gites to
assist in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages you



Ingrid & Frank Werner
Re: 701 San Pablo Ave.
July 9, 1996

Page 4 of 4

to look into applying to this fund. The address and phone number
of the trust fund is:

State Water Regources Control Board
Divigion of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
2014 T Street, Ste 130
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
{916) 227-4307

1f you have any questions about the fund, you can contact Cheryl
Gordon at (916) 227-4530. Any other questionsg can be directed to
me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

v

Jte : L

uliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT

cC: Mark Dysert
SEMCO/HK,, Inc.
1751 Leslie St.
San Matec, CA 94402

Acting Chief-File



A&EDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL!H

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID bﬁl Date of input/Byf ‘@ 7[‘3’1 b

Date: % 5 / ?/ From: /Sfi !‘f’/f.g/lr\l/?
Site Name: @’?9‘5{4@(/1\} 4—1ﬂ /ﬂ/ﬁdée [eARaAMMe & é{)@, Ner p'\&{)f‘f‘Vy)

Address: 701 Sam pﬂ /J /‘10\6 C|ty /q bd!{&j} Zip: é(’{ ZOCS

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1. @ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? -1 Date removed: 6 /Z‘f’[ % g

2.{Y/ N Samples received? Contamination level: 3/ 0 ppm 7? f{g

Type of test 50720 / Fo!1 S
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. Y N Petroleun? Circle Type(s): » Avgas @ eunieaded efuel il ejet
e diesel ewaste 0il ekerosene esolvents

Procedure {o follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. _%/ose the deposit refund case.

b. __“" Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. — Turn in account sheet to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
‘more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining! 0
Remaining DepRef §'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the corhpleted A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: ANLOPTRNS .FRM;REV November 21,1995



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES [ FOR L OCAL AGENCY USE ONLY o
] ves ﬁ NO EPORTBEENFILED? — no | THEREBY CERTIFYTHATI HAVEDISTR!BU DTHISINFOHMATIONACCORDINGTOTHE
DISTRIBUTJON SHOWHON TH u-»".l"' ON SHEETONJHEBACK PAG OF
REPORT DATE CASE 9 ‘ / ; 259 ﬁ # ?? K‘ ‘
- : o g
Ou 2 cl5oi0,vi(0v ﬁa‘(o 043 T D DAE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE { SIGNATURE
s | Mark Dysert Sevajtcz, Tr.| tis 1572-8033 MQ vr‘:
8 | represenTING T owneropeRaTOR [ ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME
o | [C] wocatacency [X] otven COSTRACTOR SEACS Hk 2., 1<
# | ADDReSS
—
I—fs[ L—ESL{CST JTREET «SA’N W\f'ﬁm SiTY CA STATE q‘ﬂ‘fol zIp
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= p ) unknowN | A U 1
zr| Tnavrid \Weyrner” [ unxno ot Wigqens (#20)525-97110
9 %[ AoDRESS ™ N
W
(11} n .
= ZZM'MMCGA!f STREET KQV\SIYE{{'GV\ CWYC‘_C“ (‘Efﬂlo\ STATE ﬂ’A"fo} zp
FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
5 \ACAN] ( )
*§ ADDRESS
E ?O' Sﬂn lc:lb'crA/( staeer ) bﬂn\/ Gy C.ﬁd i‘BN\\O\ cour:rv'AhmeAq 21
% [ cross sTReeT - L
Ystlon ol
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON FHONE
- . .
4 Mg\ﬁ(’mm}\fw SEouiramotsl HedtW| Jugiet Shhin B 1561600
Eg AEGIONAL BOARD T PuonE
s -
= Boy Pv‘caPyr‘&mln‘v M qgw_w@s’m?i” #4195 )7 - Geed
2. (n NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
23 WASTE O c., UNKNOWN
2T @
a =
] unkwown
L DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [™7) |NVENTORY CONTROL [ ] SUBSLRFACE MONITORING [ ] NUISANGE CONDITIONS
i Lo 240 900, [ st TANK REMOVAL (] otHer
S | DATE DISGHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOR DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
< [B/
) EN
El W W o o W4y UNKNOWN [ remove contenTs {V7] cLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ ] rRepaR PPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [_] REFAIR TANK [[] CLOSE TANK & FILL IN PLACE || CHANGE PROGEDURE
124
2| /] ves [] no IFYES, DATE Od o 240 d Tb. [_JrepLacETANK [ ] oTHER
3 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE{S)
24 (] 7ankLEAK E{UNKNOWN ] overFLL (] BUPTUREFAILURE (] seiL
o
§° [] eieina LeAK (] omven [C] corrosion [E)L;NKNOWN (] oTHER
w w| CHECKHNE ONLY
8F
o UNDETERMINED [ ] SOLONLY [} GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
E 3 [T] W0 ACTION TAKEN (] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
%g [C] LeAK BEING CONFIRMED E( PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [1 POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
° [] REMEDIATION PLAN (] ©ASEGLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) ] OLEANUP UNDERWAY
A
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) REMOVE FREE PRODUCT {FP) ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (I
é [SEE BAGK FOR DETALS) ( _n
3 & [_] carsimech) [} excavates TREATED) [ PumP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (6T) ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
gﬁ {T] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) {_] NOACTION REQUIRED iNA) [ TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (Hu) {3 venTsou vs)
[] vacuum EXTRACT (vE) (] omieron
g
w
=
=
8

HSG 05 (/90)
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF sulte 250
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Aameck, CA 915024677

z Materigl n For "I"
’

A BUSI

[EELLErnt

NESS PLANS (Title 19}

}. immadiate Reporting
2. Bus Plan Stgs

3 QR Cars » 30 doys

4. inventory Infomation
5. Inventory Complste
6. Emergency Response
7. Tralning

8. Deficlency

9. Modlification

1.8 ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS

LEEETTEnd

0. Reglanotion Form Flied
11. Foern Complata
12, IMPP Contants

2703
255030}
25503.7
25504(a)
2730
25504(b)
25504(¢)
26505(a}
25505(b)

25530y
2553%b)
25534{c)

13. mplemant Sch, Reqd? (¥/N) —

14 CifSite Conseq, Assess.

25524(c)

15. Probable Risk Assassment  25534{(d)

14, Parsons Resporsible
17. Certiflcoton

25534(Q)
255340

18 Exemption Requast? (Y/N)  25536(b)

19. hade Secre! Requested?

25538

i, UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Title 23)

General

RN

1. Permit Application

2. Pipoéne Leok Detection
3. Records Malntenance
4. Release Report

5. Closure Plans

25204 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

__. % Mathod

Montliadng tor Exlsting Tanks

1) Monthiy Test

2) Daly Vodose
Sexri-annua gnawater
One fima soly

3 Doty Vodoso
One tima sols

__7. Pracls Tank Test

Dale:

__ 8. nventory Rec,

.. 9. S0l Testing .
. 10, Ground Walter,

2643

2644
2644
647

__ 11 Monltor Pion

Hew Tanks

Rav B8/88

—. 12 Access. Secure
—. 12,Plora Submit

Date:

14, As B

Dole:

Contact: ,_@MQ‘.{.‘:@::N"

_n__qéﬂw,ll—l_lﬁ-4¥_::¢m. inspector: 31’, /./l . Z_ gédf@_ ——

Title:
Signature:

2632
2434
am

2835

sta 524 TeNc:me Mq__ﬁ ______ 0ats ¥ 20174

Clty A }Dd,v’u/il Zp Qizﬂ_{; Phone

MAX EMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Inspection Calegories:

I, Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Il. Buslness Plans, Acute Harardous Materlals
i, Underground Tanks

*  Cdlif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedith & Safety Code (HS&C)

-~ J - ) - 7 £ 7
' Aé.‘ A s Vi B ,‘ & ﬂ '/ ] A 4 ﬂ V"’!

L od w/ fb%“‘”f w d‘-/OL'Zu m«l—ea&u’

—] -J;mﬁp/‘ oL

= U | ol sud (eves)

NI ; yjend ), «/ Sludse
o ma aul Dily

I~ KM’*
| BN
: N
A =
00@5]‘8’ 0‘:’ US7 ﬁO:]‘ J/ “i

N
Rl \

ILm

__f_ﬂaf_lal_izyézaci_,_ Signature: i

gminen
(TiAAAN ‘..AJ L / ‘ ’) MIA‘J 4443 o (7

N b : /5/4,0@;@ afso_a ¢ fio o
E ' 77 fou
D

N
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%7/131 ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, £200
| ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Outland, oA sase

Hazar

M Is Division In F I

Site ID# G%“ﬁl Site Name %\'&7‘5% VMW’"CO/ LC) T- Today's Date é/Z{'/Zé"
Site  Address /710/ S(LV\ q)ou[ AU“(’ EPA  ID#

city AUDELV\»U}

Iip M i , é Phone

/ Inspection_Categories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 5001bs/559/200cf? ¥ N l. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Hazardous Waste genérated per month? II. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

H. Underground Tanks

The marked ltems reprasent violations of the Callf, Adminisirafion Code (CAC) or the Hedalth & Safety Code (HS&C)

I.LA GENERATOR (Tifle 22)

Sivra gdior Lo pt (Ohat-asgracs B ﬂz

. 1. waste D * 55471
— 2 EPA IO £&6d472
= 2 Lot o e %tfbww Qletlls_all L eroadl! Sal Szzbcﬂ(f}
- . c;’_%ao?gg: ﬁ: il @’/IZ{{,@-% 'Cj //V”f M/f‘(ﬂﬂ (%@; (&%/ ’g’(’k
§ =Sy w | ety ol 4.6 éfs.a ol Yqpé sta.
T 10 Coples Recd i _ég/‘-%gi L@M W/ _Qéu/pum 0\0%‘) M C&é{ij
g :g S . HSAC) 81898 2/ /;/ ‘/ f/ 4,7_,/ Z Aoy ¢ Smedds 4((
£ ::;E;\:;:}\:::om g;;: i 2. /L.-“ “-‘._J/ l[‘ s, )? 282 @éﬁ &9"’(& /KJ&
e o Vhelory W dibodtod supli avd fun cvew MA/
e il A ls ol $&icwall of 2.8 ‘acd Y bys
£F Tomoomel i Vo 7 e eV SHaseo! @0V fane guy, The
80 CEmlenma o g Sossof Socl/ il Lo podll 4% foted it
g =3 comareiy i “ /wLM/ e el lad. Qua Y-pocyt
P S i (ol /a,@mﬁfm W@/
3 T G s Wf%wvcﬂg% el O Még%d{
e ﬂ’/{a THL, BTEK, #0082 70 ,0r (s 0l
]MMA}D] /IMLW —
LB TRANSPORTER (Tlile 22)
32, Appiic./Iharance 66428
__33.Comnp, Cert./JCHP tnsp. 55448
. 34, Containen 56465 i
= ___ 35 Vehicles 56485 ’“/7’, .
% e WBEPAID # 64531
§ % e peool v
— . Reco S6544
2 __40. Nome/ Covers 64545 f/
€ ~— 41, Racyciables H4800
Q

Rev 6/88

Contact: Meark Dyser +

Title: “: SEMCO/t';Kq_T,Imc.. Inspector: Tb{«/(,iéjbgétff’l_"

Signature:  __“haa- & S M U Signature: e
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

@ a%/ﬂ/ﬂ'

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
11,111

Z M rial tion For

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

1, immediate Repeding
2, Bus. Plan Slds

3, RR Cars > M doys

4. Inventory intormation
5. Inventory Complete
&, Emergency Respconse
7. tialning

8, Daflciancy

9. Modification

[T

I.B ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS

___ 1o Registration Form flted
__ 1. Form Complela
o 12, RMPP Conlents

.13, mplament Sch, Req'd? (Y/N)

14 OHsite Comeq. Assess.

: 15. Probable Risk Assassment

___ t4. Parsons Resporsible
17, Certilicoficn

___ 18, Exeinption Request? (YN}
____ 19, Trade secrat Requested?

2703
255036}
25503.7
25504(a)
2730
25504(b)
25504(c)
25505{a)
25505(b)

25533(a)
25533(b)
25534(¢)

25524(ch
25534(d)
25534(¢p)
25534
25536(t)
25538

1l UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23}

1. Perrnit Applcation

2. Plpeine Leak Datection
3. Recordy Malnfenance
4, Release Raport

5, Closwe Prans

Ganeral

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

__ & Mathod

1) Montty Test

2) Daly Vedaoss
Serncnrudl grchwerter
One frna soly

3 Daty Vodose
One tene sols
Anruol bk test

£) Morihly Grchwarter
Cne tme sobs

5) Doty sventory
Arrud tonk testng
Contploa ieck dat

&) Daily nventory
Annud tank festing
Cont pipe ek dat

7) Wealdy Tonk Gauge
Anned tonk g

8) Annual Tark Testing
Dalty iventony
9) Othet

Monlloring for Existing Tanka

7. precis Tank Test
Date:

_. 8 nventory Rec.

.9 SolTesting .

— 10, Ground Waler.

Vadose! grawater mon,

2643

2644
2646
2647

— V1.Moniter Plan
___ 12.Acceq. Sacue
. 13.Fam Submit
Date:
. M4, As Bt
Dala

New Tonke

Rev &/88

Contact:
Title:

Signature:

2032
2434
27

2835

Slfe Taday's
#594%  ame MEYEG] _______ 0% 1369144

Slte Address __ -
Clty RLM Ip 94%&5_ Phone  _

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categorles:

.  Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Business Plans, Actute Hazardous Materlals
. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Cade (HS&C)

/%V(Jea/\ fn. S 020

(]

A

Inspector:

Signature:




A ALAMEDA COUNLY nDoALln CARE obLikViLiLo Auhiiet . 3
‘53 DER@ETMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEjRrH
E ONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVI N

é 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

) 5’/22/};:‘ .
i

-
20N PHONE # 510/567-6700
P :‘% . FAX # 510/337-9335
FHIRINN - : VR
v Sl ‘ @ 1
N Eg 3?53‘3% 5.5 ‘”’-”’% Iz R =
@ " A S8 X B el ; o N
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
# # * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1. Name of Business N// a

Business Owner o@@n (PRINT) -.IA/GJQ/D WN&&
2. site Address 720/ San 2?8/@ Averus

City ﬁ/bd/if_c}f Zip @Q{;ﬂé Phone 70 -Hi5-7334

3. Mailing Address <24 /»(e:v.ﬁm@?é;v a7,

city ééasraéro/v zip Y707 __ Phone 5jp-535-7739

4. Property Owner ] NGCZLD '//Q/@Afc’f/e
Business Name (if applicable) /(/ A’

Address

City, State Zip

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

TNCRLD hhbenel.

, 0\

rev 4/6/95 f) -1 -



10.

:.' ‘Contractor MMCO
Address [ 74/ /95//62 S7- .

C'itly \5;41\/ Mareo y ﬂ/} ‘?5/%02 Phone < ~0A3
License Type” A)',B,C-ﬁc{, C(c/A)% //g//;?; ID# 7/7/&5

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Board.

Consultant (if applicable) /V /ﬂ

Address

City, State Phone

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
vame _ (oK /\4%’/2 Title /Q&jf/)ﬂw‘
Company SF/\'ICO

phone _(4/5)573-8033

. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan /

Length of piping being removed under this plan M&fdm

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with

owner or operator) /

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name _[ZVPRERELN EPA 1.D. No. (AD 9570é?57é/
tauter Dicense vo. _(JA4A License Bxp. vave &8 7/ 9o
Address @g&@ Sonidh ﬂVIO/V/x_Q
City %ﬂ(fj(:@f)l[( State _@_ﬂ Zip 9%%0

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name (~VERGREEN eea 1o _CAD G55 Vst 74’1/
Address é %C) Q. E:nu\}%) W_.

City C@LQ}(M{C State Qi Zip ?6/5@0

rev 4/6/9% - 2 -



. 'c) Tank and Piping Tgansporter

Name __ JEXANNE, LTD EPA I.D..No. ( )QQ PER Y304

Hauler License No. 57 %gg License Exp. Date 4[ e / 97
address 3\(()4 O\H’Le.\\)@ 7,

city Q oS\f\_ﬂ i (“ state Q{Q— Zip Q%[q

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name gR\d(,Q(N\\ IN'e) gpa 1.0, No. CADEDPHASTLR
Address (:9(7)5 pCUUI P)lUtS.

city P\&\M(N\({\ State l}ﬂ Zip Q4%Ot

1l1. Sample Collector
Name Cha(’f{ ré‘/pe(’ aR _S7AN MQMA’TSOM
Company 5 (:#/Vl )
rddress _/ 7%/ /(95/’8 Sr
cityCSQN MA@'} State __Cﬂ_ Zip _%_ Phone %«,522—@33

12, Laborat

or

Name A/:’e)é/l 5f/‘}7l&fc;f)\fV/@NM&/l/7[AC

Address 90 . ‘_6/)/?_(,1,&0

city 33. §}N &A/\/C[SCC‘) State _Cé]_ Zip Q‘Sé"fa

State Certification No. / 5/?/0
e $270 awfys.; will pe subeeuwitraesfed

%«err‘m{‘ fn Wartinez CA
13. Have tanks or pipes leakefl in the past? Yes{ ] No[ ] Unknown[ﬂ/

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 - 3 -
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Méﬁ %:QAM&/LQ MY aitis QZ&(OCZJL)C M

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Alr Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. ‘TPank History and Sampling Information #*** (see instructions) #%%*

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

include date last
used (estimated)

N “ Ddeat hokwd
o0 gl Vate 00 |l Wi 5l /L,;Z}”’f‘wa \

naetlad

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that ig”

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is\ﬁ
resent in the excavation. //

Pt

rev 4/6/9%5 -4 -



. l Excavated/Stockpiled Soi

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

é”ozm,ﬂ@oé

1
?mpling Plan

Cﬂ@ugdﬁdmyﬁ@w A@éhb e

1o 5

ch,rcus vl o./L€
ﬂt | )J| 9?;?

ol &

bl (il b ,Kéedéﬁ; GQ%&
M/zw ULLLM M@W watd efl Lo a,m

oA Vv

Qe gl e

Olatmn \ﬁy(fgﬁfig‘ f’ﬂp

305 Nzt,uzf(’o

] (305 05|
22 fmf g

lt’@er
er €,D6F11 Zdtﬁdla ()f‘

e

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes { ] no [ unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
county. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the 8Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. -

chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri~Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant

EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection

Method Number Limit

Defecton ZA‘WWQ%
| ' O Sﬂm‘_";"‘““' Rt

Waote DL | TPH-C Eern(&os0 t;be lgprm |

T ézﬁiéj P

//V}Vd = S L=

&M Q é é 5155)0 D&‘F ___———m-yf;.)oa\ﬁppb @ffw}

PTEX  Foa0 o 83YO\—= 0Sipb
CLHC §ol0 oy $29D

TP E Plefelo
3270 %Tm %ﬂn 6:(3?;

.60 5‘*0&&\/%

. PN,
eyl

rev 4/6/95 - 5 -



‘.18.. Submit Worker’s c?'nsation Certificate copy .
201 Janmia (o b7

Name of Insurer
19. Submit Plot Plan ***f%ee Instructions) ***

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business ZL//(Q; IN@ . (l/@ﬁ 5)(5-/14@@

'7{?;24L{, Date méa;ZZ:ﬂZ%ZZL___

PROPERTY OWNER’ OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Signature

Name of Business

Name of Individu;? :ﬁ;agxﬁa9 4yk%3¢ﬁ%a/ :
/§%44q// /£7Zébﬁzékiz;< Date RQVQEVQQZ

Signature

rev 4/6{9% -6 -



SITE SAFETY PLAN
FOR
UNDERGRQUND STORAGE TANK
REMOVAL/CLOSURE

JOBSITE ADDRESS:

701 SAN PABLO AVENUE
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

SEMCO

1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEOQ, CALIFORNIA 94402
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INTRODUCTION

SEMCO has adopted the following Health & Safety Plan and procedures
for the removal and/or closure of underground petroleum storage
tanks and associated activities. The purpose of this plan is to
provide health and safety guidelines to be adhered to while all

work is in progress,

All personnel involved with the tank removal or associated
activities will have an assigned responsibility. The outlined
responsibilities will establish standards for personnel protective
wear and safety procedures, and will provide for emergency actions

which could arise during project operations.
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SCOPE OF WORK

Scope of Work:

The tanks will be purged of all remaining residues, and
these residues will be stored on site in a 55 gallon
approved drum until they are hauled away or pumped out for
disposal by a certified hazardous materials hauler.

The tanks will be inerted with a minimum of 20 1lbs of dry
ice per 1,000 gallons of tank capacity. More ice will be
added if necessary to displace the oxygen in the tank to
a concentration level below the O0OSHA approved lower
explosive limit. This will be achieved by using a Gastech
1314. When this level is obtained, the tank will be
removed, and samples will be collected per the approved
work plan.

Responsibilities of Other Agencies if Present:

a. The Environmental Health Department is responsible
for approval and inspection of procedures, including
tank removal, sample procurement and integrity of
work plan.

b. The Fire Department is responsible for inspections
relative to safe procedures and conditions of tank
prior to removal.
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HAZARDS, SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

Hazards, Special Precautions:

2.1

Special Precautions:

During the course of underground storage tank
removal, workers could be exposed to petroleun
hydrocarbon vapors, liquids, or other wastes. The
following precautions will be observed by all
individuals engaged in the tank removal activity.

Toxicity Considerations, Petroleum Substances:

All individuals should be aware of appropriate health
precautions. When high concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon  vapors are inhaled, symptoms of
intoxication may result. These symptoms range from
simple dizziness to unconsciousness. Care will be
exercised to minimize exposure to these substances
when they are present, Avoid skin contact with
petroleum substances whenever possible. Use soap
and water to remove any petroleum product that
contacts skin.

Flammability and Combustibility Consideration:

Flammable and combustible wvapors are likely to be
present in the work area. Precautions will be taken
to eliminate all potential sources of ignition to
prevent the discharge of static electricity during
venting, and to prevent the accumulation of vapors.

Physical Considerations:

During the excavation of underground storage tanks,
some physical hazards can be present in the form of
large holes, exposed piping, debris piles, and
excavation equipment. All workers will be aware of
these hazards and take all necessary actions to
eliminate accidents. The excavated area will be
appropriately marked and barricaded at all times.
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JOBSITE VICINITY MAP

Jobsite Vicinity Map
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SITE MAP
4.0 Site Map
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PERSONNEL

SEMCO Employees

5.1

Project Manager

——

-

Manages field operations.

Ensures the Work Plan is completed on schedule.
Briefs the field teams on their specific
assignments.

Participates in the preparation of the Site Safety
Plan.

Serves as a liaison with public officials.

S8ite Safety Officer

Implements and enforces the Site Safety Plan.
Assures that all on-site personnel have received
a copy of the Site Safety Plan, have read it and
understand it.

Conducts frequent inspections of site conditions,
facilities, equipment, and activities to determine
if the Site Safety Plan is adequate and being
followed.

conducts daily "tailgate" meetings to explain the
plan of work for the day and to mention potential

hazards of the site.

Ensures that protective clothing and equipment are
properly stored and maintained.

Knows emergency procedures, excavation route, and
notifies local emergency services when necessary.
Notifies the Health and Safety Manager of all
accidents and injuries that occur on site.

On-Site Personnel

Are required to document their full understanding
of the Site Safety Plan before starting work by
signing that they have read the Site Safety Plan
and understand it.

Complies with the Site Safety Plan.

Notifies the Site Safety Officer of unsafe
conditions.

On-Site employees are held responsible to perform
only those tasks for which they believe they are
qualified and in their opinion are safe.

LEVEL D: Safety Glasses

Steel Toe Shoes
Hard Hats
Uniform shirt/pants

LEVEL C: Safety Glasses or Goggles w/side shields

Hard Hats

Steel Toe Safety Shoes

Half or Full Face Respirator with Organic
Vapor Cartridge

Tyvek or Ploy-Coated Tyvek
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EMERGENCY SERVICES

Emergency Services
Persons to contact in case of emergency:

a. PROJECT MANAGER
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033
(415) 860-8221 Mobile
(415) 377-8660 Pager

b. CLIENT CONTACT
Name: Ingrid Wernher
Phone: 510-525-9335

C. SITE CONTACT
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

d., SITE SAFETY QOFFICER
e. Chuck Kiper or
Phone: (415) 572-8033

e, HEALTH & SAFETY COORDINATOR
Name: Stan Klemetson
Phone: (415) 572-8033

Hospital In Area: Alta Bates Hospital
510~540-0337 3001 Colby Street
Berkeley

Emergency Routes
See Hospital Route Map, Page 10

Ambulance: 911
Fire Prevention:
Albany Fire Department 510-528-5770
Fire Department:
S5AME
A First Aid Kit will be on site.
Barricades:
Job site will be barricaded off and construction tape
will be used around working area, when work area is left

unattended.

Fire Extinguishers will be present on site.
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HOSPITAL ROUTE MAP
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CONTINGENCY PLAN

contingency Plan:
If an injury occurs, the following action will be taken:

- Medical attention for the injured person immediately.

- Notify the Site Safety Officer.

Depending on the type and severity of the injury,
SEMCO’s occupational physician will be notified.

- The injured person’s personnel office will be notified.

- An incident report will be prepared. The Site Safety
Officer will be responsible for its preparation and
submittal to the Health and Safety Director and
corporate personnel office within 24 hours.

- The Site Safety Officer will assume charge during a
medical emergency.

-~ EMERGENCY ROUTES-~see Hospital Route Map, Page 10.
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PAGE 12
S8AFETY EQUIPMENT

Safety Equipment

As a minimum, the following equipment will be on site:

LEL Meter - Gastech 1314

0/M Meter

OSHA - Approved First Aid Kit

40BC Fire Extinguisher

Half Face Respirator with Organic Vapor Cartridges

SAFETY TRAINING

Safety Training

SEMCO’s field employees have received their certificates
of training as required by OSHA-SARA agencies, with
refresher courses as needed.

MEDICAL MONITORING

Medical Monitoring

SEMCO requires all Class I truck drivers to have a
mandatory physical once a year. SEMCO supplies health
insurance to all employees and administers random and
mandatory drug and alcohol testing.
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12.0 Signatures & Acknowledgments:
I acknowledge having read and understand the preceding
Health & Safety Plan:
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date



State of Qalifornia
Contractors State Wicense Toard

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

HKZ INC dba SEMCO

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

State of
A - GENERAI ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR C o et of
B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR Co
C57 - WELL DRILLING (WATER) NELINET
D40 - SERVICE STATION EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE Affairs

Witness my hand and seal this day,

February 22, 1996

Issued February 21, 1996 m
Signature of Licensee

Regi of Contractors
. \ e This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not 719103
Signature of License Qualifier transferrabie, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand
P . b
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. [t becomes License Number

void if not renewed.

131-24 (REV. 497 91 62972

AUHT HO 134331




State of Ualifornia
Contractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

I1K2 INC dba SEMCO

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

ASB - ASBESTOS
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL

Witness my hand and seal this day,

February 22, 1996

Issued February 21, 1996 W«v
Signature of Licensee

Regi of Contractors
. . o This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not 719103
Signature of License Qualifier transferrable, and shal! be returned to the Registrar upon demand ]
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes License Number

void if not renewed.

131-24 (REV. 4-91) 9t 62972

AUDHT NO: 134952
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STATE OF CAUFORNIA
STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSIE BOARD

&u%f_' ) Weerlelts 'y L’!ﬂﬂ(’i@

Aflnirs

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL

ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Scction 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors dnes hereby cerlify that the following qualifying person
has successfully completed the lhazardous substances removal and remedial actions
examination.

ANy,
=0 (.‘rm,s,,}\\]l
. 4\ .

Ao Jeeden
2% Qualifier: STANLEY LOUIS KLEMETSON
Z License No.: 719103

Wi Business Name: HK2, INC., DBA SEMCO
WITNESS my hand and official seal this
21ST dayof TFEBRUARY 1996

Registrar  of Contractors,

This centification is the property of the .
is mot

Heo P L b fF - translerable, and shall be returned to the
e Begistrar upon demand when suspended,
Registrar of Contraclors 19¢.-36 (12 791) revoked, o7 invalidated for any reason.
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A 6875
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E I Building Quality 5
£ Afhirs =4
§ Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.5 of the Business and Professions Code, §=_
= the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifyin =
E y g ying £
£ person has successfully completed the asbestos certification examination: =
;:-_5 \\.!_.“‘\\\ ;;j
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mm /CERTIFICERE OF INSURANCE il 05/18/96

Tre ter of Merced | e e a e ey
o

ggggrgngzthnsgr h Merce MOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

< ree ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
P. 0. Box 22638 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Merced, CA 95344 p— i

P Acalifornia Comp ]

INBUARED

HK2, Inc. cora

1741 lLeglie Street

San Mateo, Ca 94402 o

COMPANY . ”

} )

mm e e L T e e A Y SR SR o : o *.”:" o

THIS I8 TO OERFFY THAT ‘I1~IE POLICIES OF INSUﬂANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED 'fO THE NSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THﬁ POLICY PEHIOD
INOICATED, HOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIEMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTRICATE MAY BE SSUED OR MAY PERTAWN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEFEIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS.
EXCLLISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF 8UCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CEAMS

& YYPE OF INBURANCE POLIGY NUMEER P e gﬁmﬁ;\i UMTS
OENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 3
COMMERQIAL GRAERAL LIKERITY SAODLCTS COMP/OR AQG|3
|etamamaoe [:I oocuR PEAGONAL & ADV INJURY |3
| RWNER'S A CONTRACTOR'S PADT] EASH OCCURARENCE s
FIRE CAMAQGE (Any ane fre)|3
’__‘- MED EXP (Any one persch) {$
| AUTOMOBILE LIASILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT |8
|| anravro . N
] AL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY .
|| scHeDuLED AUTOS {Per pacson) N
| HinED AUTOS BODILY INJURY "
__| non.owneo auTOS {Fer acclden
--"] e e — PROPERTY DAMAGE ]
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY-EA AGDIDENT |3
| ] ANTAUTS BTHER THAN AUTG ONLY; 1
a i e EACM ACCIDENT |3
AQOREUATE I3
_EXCERS LABILITY EACH OCCURAENCE $
I UMBRELLAF2RAM ASQREGATE L]
OTHER THAN UMBRAELLA FORM s
B | wORKERS COMPENBATION AND W964137662 04/05/96 | 04/D5/97 | X |sraryronvuimits _| TR
EMPLOYEAF LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT ,1 . 0 00 000
THE PAGPRIETOR! P_{] INGL oiseasg-saticy Lt 1sl , 000,000
PANTNERGIEXECUTIVE | * =
QFFICERS ARE: | BUCL DisEAsE.GAck Enmovee(s) , 000, 000
OTHER

DESCAIFTION OF SMEAATIONS LOCATIONSIVEMIDLEIGPECIAL TEWE

T AN I T AT or
R Ea
CRRTIFICATE HOUDER -2 i R R R 2 ity

SHQULD ANY DP THE ABQVE CESCAIZED POUGIES aE QANGEI.LED EEFORETHE
County of Alameda EXPINATION DATE THERECF, THE IBSUING GOMPANY WiL.L ENDEAVOR o Mall
Environmental Health Dept 30 DATGWRITTEN NGTICE TO THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER NAMER TO THE LEFT,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Room 250

Alemeda, Ca 94502-6577

BUT PAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NETIGE SHALL IMPOSE NO TBUGATION OR LIABILITY

i A : .
” SR A .J.«Nf;.\ - EY 0 Av.‘# ‘:v M
»mw;.mn»» o L

)w‘
S ke




N "’?.\Md

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

4

3 01, (s
STATEO CALIFORNIA - -
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/STTE

\
J

PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

-

MARK ONLY L] 1 NEW PERMIT [J 3 RENEWAL PERMIT ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION /7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [T] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
osyon FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
_&f FH_ N 7 5
ACDRESS - ; EST cnoss STREET ARCEL # (OPTIONAL]
) Dan fhele Hve /7
VS AN /o Avenue, £ HIAND v e
CIWI? / STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
[/ dnide . CA —
Tomggfm @/conmnnruon Gnowioyal [ parTNERsHe [ LOcALGEACY [1 COUNTV-AGENGY  [] STATEAGENGY [} FEDERALAGENGY
DIST
TYPE OF BUSINESS o IF INDIAN |# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A.  LD. # ional
[] 1 GassSTATION [ 2 DISTRIBUTOR ) [ aeeenvation s (opw::) L
[] 3 FARM [] 4 PROCESSOR [T OTHER ORTRUSTLANDS | .~ Ao O7Y 2

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional

;vs NAME (LAST, FIRST) ;HONE ¥ mﬁim AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
Josner bt L0 1van el £50) B35 S220
NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, F!FIST) } PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

#f. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

ng / / CARE OF ADDRESS INFDRMA‘T\B&
MAILING OR gﬂs EF ADDRESS _ ¥ box bindicale & INDvIoUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY 7] STATE-AGENGY
(«:a ]“ [ 1 GORPORATION [ PARTNERSHP [ COUNTY-AGEMCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY

fu/}x f\fﬁ il 32¢ // i,
CITYNAME/ o)

fo.

]
s

PHOME # WITH AREA CODE

R0y

v
&4 C /‘/'f)&)
‘)

fil. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER / CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

: )

ST f//‘/ A /”/)//’I/ P /
MAILING OR z\:ﬁEE‘T ADDRESS v boxboingicale K] INDIVIDUAL [] LOCALAGENCY  [] STATE-AGENCY

. )(, { A PNy Q Ny ( ¢ /. (I CORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSKIP [ COUNTY-AGEMCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME / PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

//(

i

7

7{# YD)

IV, BOARD OF EdUAuzAﬂon UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 739-2582 if questions arise.

TY (TK) HQ [4]4]-] | T |

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legat notification and hilling will be sent to the tank owner unless box | of Il is checked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

LI i [J:]f“'ﬁu .

}‘LIS FORM HAS BEEN éOMPLETED UNDEﬁfﬁENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

(1] [T ]]

PP CANTS NAME {FRNTED & SIGNATURE) AQELIQANT‘S TLE DATE  MONJU/DAY/VEAR
/ Wz e /(/ /// f/ /
VAs ] ﬂfm** YT . IR zg{f{gw/ fa. "(?J:f & )
Lﬁfcm. AGENCY 9&‘5 ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

[ LI TT]

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

SUPVISOR, - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1} OB MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATIQN ONLY,

FORM A (9-90)

FCRO033A-R2

Previously not veqistered with state D fo UW"}I ERa
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] 1 new PeRmIT [T] & RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF WFORMATION [[] 7 _BERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM {] 2 INTERM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY YANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILTY NAVE WHERE TANKIS NSTALLED: 770/ S0 00 A HIiD s /) j@@ﬂ( %
7

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPEGIEY [F UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK LD.# /& B. MANUFACTURED BY: M
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYNEAR) é% /< D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS 2 2,
| 3 ONS: )
p—— C
1, TANK CONTENTS) I A-11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
T
p  [BF MOTORVEHICLE FUEL [LF% oL B. c. [[]'sfeunAR [ |3 pieseL (] & aviaTonGaAs

4 GASAHOL
2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY [] t_probuct 1b PREMIUM ] 7 METHANOL
[J ) UNLEADED || 5 JETFUEL

[] a CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ 95 UNKNOWN "} WASTE [_] 2 eaoep [__| 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN TEM D. BELOW)
D. IF {A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED | /) M M C.A5.4:

il. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER
A TYPE OF [] y-oousLe waLL ] E [] 98 UNKNOWN

SYSTEM INGLE WALL [] 4 sEcONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTAMK) || 9% OTHER
B TANK @/ BARE STEEL [_] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL i ] s concreTe [} & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{Primary Tank) [ ] o sronze [[3 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [] 9 otHER
{1 1 RUBBER LINED [} 2 ALKYD LNING (] 8 EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. ’NLTIEng [} 5 aLass LNG [} & unuNgD m UNKNOWN [] 9 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D. CORROSION (] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAR { | 2 COATING [ ] svivYL WRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 caTHoDICPROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE 5 UNKNOWN [] eo oTHER
£. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED {YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION,  CIRCLE A iF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH I APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE (H SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A((U /{ SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND Al sare sTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSICN A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING AU g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/RP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 LUNKNOWN AU 99 OTH

3 WTERSTITTAL
D. LEAK DETECTION []1 AUTOMATICUNELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LNETIGHTNESSTesTNG [ ] ° ISRV [T otven_/ [,4(,{(_,/
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[J 1 visuaL cueck [] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [} 3 VADOZE MONITORING g-‘*/‘ummﬂc TANK GAUGING [ | 6 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[] 6 7aNK TESTING [_] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN (] s9 OTHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
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ingrid werner, realtor

264 d arlington ave « kensington, ca 94707-1402
(510) 5259335 ~ F ~ |10 Ana

February 9, 1995

Mr. Roel N. Meregillano, R.E.H.S.
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Division of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway - 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706
Formerly Gasoline Station

Dear Mr. Meregillano:

In accordance with our telephone conversation of this morning,
I am sending you herewith a copy of the following letter:

Bay Excavators Inc.
Addressed to Mr. Glen Hertzburg, the former owner

of this property, from whom I acquired it
Dated September 26, 1988

Regarding the removal of the tanks in February 1979.

Please note that a tank removal permit was obtained on 2/13/79,
and that the Inspector's name was Kopkic.

Sincerely yours,

%gz«c/ﬂ%%

Ing¥id Werner

ol Wegsns S 525- 229
(peet)
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Equipmant annl ' Contract Work
: HOPTO'S Truck Mountad PAVING
;‘;DumrTnUCKs 6yd, & 10 yd, GRADING

-~ LOADERS — Track and Rubbor DEMOLITION

I_ ma TANK EXCAVATION
Etggrf ozeR BAY F'XC'UVCIfO 7'S IHC % sToRM DRAIN PIPE

Lo g B L e, a

.‘-. \, m st uo[‘(. o . «.)

’ i ‘E Yard: 1st and Florida - . R TR § v / Malling Address
e Richmond, California Démohflon Gradmg  Paving 6111 Panama Avenus
o g ,%l Richmond, Calif. 94804-56799

LIQENSE NO. 2‘%732

GEORGE BLAIR
Office 525-2165

September 26, 1988

S

Ref: Chevron Station
San Pablo Ave.

o & Portlang

Mr. Glen Hextzburg Albany, Ca.
724 San Pablo Ave. Tank remaovals
Albany, Calif. 24706 Ref,Job:{877

Dear Glen,

negurding the tank removal conlrach we complsted for you on
February 15, 1979, “my records are as such,

l. 2-13-79: Tank removal permit - City of Albany.
Kopkic - Inspector.

‘ 2. ?—14-79: Remove 1-2000, 2-3000, and 1—-6000 gascline storage
v : tanks from north-west corner of property — bstween
) building and Portland. Removed tanks, itransported
to our tank yard, disposed at later date.

0 3. 2—-15-79: Back filled with on site materials, imported 112
o ton of quarry fill, Compacted with viberatory

. hopac to 90% to yard grade. Top 6" - 39 ton of
base rock fill on area disturbed.

4, 2-28-79: Repaved area disturbed with 2" of asphalt.
S Note: There was no soil testing during this time frame, and I

do not recall any site conditions other than a normal
tank remcval.

I

R (/ ' "*'“"“
éﬁﬁ; N ‘ B Ve Ga rge Blalr

‘ President

o <7S ncerely,

GUB:1m




* ALAMEDA COUNTY . 7 ®
HEALTH GCARE SERVICES L.
AGENCY -

TAVID L, KEARE. Ageney Chacior R RAFAT A SRARID, assisiant agsney Cirector

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250

o , ) ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (cc 430-451)
Certified mail # Z 773 036 429 Ph (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

-
i

January 25, 1895 e e+ r . i n e e s mmn v

Mr. and Mrs. Frank Werner
22 Kensington Court
Kensington, CA 94707

RE: Underground Storage Tanks at 701 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706,
formerly a gasoline station.

NOTICE COF LEGAL OBLIGATION
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Werner:

On January 18, 1995, a visit to your above property revealed 3 to 5 vent
pipes which indicates possible underground storage tanks may still exist
underground. A call was made to Jon Vicars of ERI Investments and informed
this office that the tanks have been pulled abcut 10 years ago or more.
Presently, our department does not have any records regarding the removal of
the above tanks.

Therefore, pursuant with the California Code of Regulations {(CCR), Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16 Underground Storage Tank Regulaticns, you must perform
one of the following actions:

1. Properly complete permanent closure of the tanks in accordance with
the requirements of Title 23 (CCR}, Article 7, gection 2763 cor,

2. Apply for a permit to operate the tanks, as required by Article 190,
section 2710 of the same regulatiocns.

Please contact this department within 30 days concerning your intentionsg and
to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

The California Health and Safety Code, section 25299 states that any owner or
operator of an underground storage tank is liable for civil penalties of not
less than five ($500) hundred deollars and not more than five {$5,000)
thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a permit, or failing to
properly close an underground storage tank.

If you have any guestions concerning this matter, please contact me at (510)
567-6752.

Rogl Meregill . HS

Hdzardous Materials Specialist

c¢:  Ariu Levi-North Area Mgr.
Files
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